FILED SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

2023 OCT 30 PM 12: 17

CLERK OF COURT

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM

BY:_____

IN THE MATTER OF THE GUARDIANSHIP

OF

JEFFERSON PWECHAR,

An Adult.

Special Proceedings Case No. SP0177-15

SECOND AMENDED ORDER SUSPENDING APPOINTMENT OF GUARDIAN

The Office of the Public Guardian advises that Guardian Taniako Pwechar has not actively acted as the guardian for the ward, Jefferson Pwechar. For this reason, the Court preliminarily determines that Taniako Pwechar has failed to perform her duties suitably and is therefore subject to removal. See 15 GCA §4501.

The Court hereby gives notice of its intent to terminate Taniako Pwechar as guardian. A removal hearing shall be held remotely on **Wednesday**, **December 6**, **2023**, **at 10:00 a.m.**, at which time Taniako Pwechar may respond to whether she should be permanently removed as the guardian. To participate: go to https://guamcourts-org.zoom.us/ and enter Meeting ID: <u>864 4387 2213</u>, Passcode: <u>JEMI</u>. You may also call in for the hearing at <u>671-300-6703</u>. Additionally, because attempts to locate the guardian have been unsuccessful, the Court will provide notice of this potential termination by publication on the Judiciary of Guam's website: http://www.guamsupremecourt.com/Adult-Guardianship/Adult-Guardianship-Cases.asp.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the appointment of TANIAKO PWECHAR as guardian over JEFFERSON PWECHAR is hereby SUSPENDED until further order of the

ORIGINAL

Court. During this suspension, Taniako is ORDERED to cease all management of the wards' estate, and to take no further action unless approved by the Court. This ORDER may be served upon all financial institutions and other concerned persons or entities who are expected to comply with this Order.

SO ORDERED this 30 October 2023.

HON. ELYZE M. IRIARTE
Judge, Superior Court of Guam

*Court's Note Re Service: Attempted personal service on guardian within two weeks of this Order. Service on OPG by email, and OPG to provide notice to ward. Post on court's website as instructed.

SERVICE VIA EMAIL

t acknowledge that an electronic copy of the original was e-mailed to:

OCT 3 0 2023 Time: [1 24]

Deputy Clerk, Superior Court of Guam